

FILED
Jul 21, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 31187-2-III

Consolidated with 31188-1-III, 31205-4, 31225-9-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOSE JESUS MANCILLA,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH A. BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii-vii

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1-2

A. ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1-2

1. The court erred by submitting the “to convict” instructions – 16-22. 3

2. The court erred when it admitted gang evidence – gang expert testimony. 9

3. The court erred when it admitted “booking” information. 17

4. There was insufficient evidence to support the convictions for first degree assault. 29

5. The court erred by instructing the jury regarding transferred intent. 38

6. The court violated Appellant’s constitutional public trial right. 43

7. Mancilla only – The court erred by imposing 180 months for 3 firearm enhancements on each of the 7 counts of first degree assault..... 43

8. Jaime Lopez only - The trial court improperly gave Instruction 9 Accomplice. 47

9. Armando Lopez only – The “to convict” instructions for assault did not contain the persistent offender “element.” 51

10. The determination of prior offenses for the finding of Persistent Offender Accountability Act (POAA) should be found by a jury not the court. 51

11. POAA based on information not proven reliable or accurate..... 51

12. POAA should be elemental not a sentencing factor. 51

B. ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

1. The “to convict” instruction were proper. 3

2. The court did not err when it admitted gang testimony and gang expert testimony 9

3. There was no error when the court admitted “booking” information. 17

4. There was sufficient evidence to support the First Degree Assault convictions. 29

5. The transferred intent instruction was not improperly given..... 38

6. There was no violation of the right to a public trial. 43

7. Mancilla – the firearm enhancements are authorized by law. 43

8. Jaime Lopez – The Accomplice instruction was properly given 47

9. Armando Lopez – The “to convict” instructions were proper for POAA purposes.	51
10. Prior offenses were properly found by the trial court.....	51
11. The information that was used to elevate Lopez’s sentence under the POAA was reliable and accurate.	51
12. POAA was properly imposed by the trial court.....	51
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	2
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION ONE</u>	3
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION TWO –</u>	
<u>ADMISSION OF ER 404(b) EVIDENCE</u>	9
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION THREE – COURTS EXCLUSION</u>	
<u>OF ALLEGED MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES</u>	17
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION FOUR-SPECIAL VERDICT</u>	29
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION FIVE – LEGAL FINANCIAL</u>	38
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION SIX – PUBLIC TRIAL</u>	43
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION SEVEN - FIREARM</u>	
<u>ENHANCEMENTS</u>	43
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION EIGHT –ACCOMPLICE</u>	
<u>INSTRUCTION</u>	47
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION NINE – TO CONVICT POAA</u>	51
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION TEN – PRIOR OFFENSES</u>	51
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION ELEVEN – POAA OFFENSES</u>	51
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION TWELVE – POAA JURY TRIAL</u>	51
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

Clark v. Baines 150 Wn.2d 905, 84 P.3d 245 (2004) 9

In re Bowman, 162 Wn.2d 325, 172 P.3d 681 (2007) 33

In re Welfare of Wilson, 91 Wn.2d 487, 588 P.2d 1161 (1979) 50

State v. Allen, 67 Wn.App. 824, 840 P.2d 905 (1992) 5

State v. Andy, 182 Wn.2d 294, 340 P.3d 840 (Wash.2014) 43

State v. Baker, 136 Wn.App. 878, 151 P.3d 237
(Wn.App.Div.3 2007) 9

State v. Bencivenga, 137 Wn.2d 703, 974 P.2d 832 (1999) 8, 34

State v. Bland, 71 Wn.App. 345, 860 P.2d 1046 (1993) 41

State v. Bradley, 96 Wn.App. 678, 980 P.2d 235 (1999) 3

State v. Brooks, 45 Wn.App. 824, 727 P.2d 988 (1986) 30

State v. Brown, 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002) 6-8

State v. Bucknell, 183 P.3d 1078, 1080 (WA 2008) 30

State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990) 30

State v. Chaten, 84 Wn.App. 85, 925 P.2d 631 (1996) 5

State v. Cheatam, 150 Wn.2d 626, 81 P.3d 830 (2003) 15

State v. Davis, 119 Wn.2d 657, 835 P.2d 1039 (1992) 5

State v. Dejarlais, 88 Wash.App. 297, 944 P.2d 1110 (1997),
aff'd, 136 Wash.2d 939, 969 P.2d 90 (1998) 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>State v. DeLeon</u> , 185 Wn.App. 171, 341 P.3d 315 (Div.3 2014) .17, 23-24	
<u>State v. Delmarter</u> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	30
<u>State v. Denney</u> , 152 Wn.App. 665, 218 P.3d 633 (2009).....	25-27
<u>State v. DeRyke</u> , 149 Wn.2d 906, 73 P.3d 1000 (2003).....	6-7
<u>State v. DeSantiago</u> , 149 Wn.2d 402, 68 P.3d 1065 (2003)	44
<u>State v. Eastmond</u> , 129 Wn.2d 497, 919 P.2d 577 (1996).....	9
<u>State v. Elmi</u> , 166 Wash.2d 209, 207 P.3d 439 (2009).....	40-43
<u>State v. Embry</u> , 171 Wn.App. 714, 287 P.3d 648 (2012)	10
<u>State v. Gatlin</u> , 158 Wn.App. 126, 241 P.3d 443 (Div.3 2010)	47
<u>State v. Green</u> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	29
<u>State v. Hill</u> , 83 Wn.2d 558, 520 P.2d 618 (1974).....	30
<u>State v. Hoffman</u> , 116 wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991)	49
<u>State v. Hundley</u> , 54 Wn.App. 377, 773 P.2d 879 (1989)	25-26, 28
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 62 Wn.App. 53, 813 P.2d 156 (1991)	8
<u>State v. Jacobs</u> , 154 Wn.2d 596, 115 P.3d 281 (Wash. 2005)	46
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 147 Wn.App. 276, 194 P.3d 1009 (2008).....	38
<u>State v. Kalakosky</u> , 121 Wn.2d 525, 852 P.2d 1064 (1993).....	15
<u>State v. Kilgore</u> , 107 Wn.App. 160, 26 P.3d 308 (2001).....	11
<u>State v. Longuskie</u> , 59 Wn.App. 838, 801 P.2d 1004 (1990)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>State v. Lord</u> , 161 Wn.2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007)	10-11
<u>State v. Mandanas</u> , 168 Wn.2d 84, 228 P.3d 13 (2010)	44
<u>State v. McChristian</u> , 158 Wn.App. 392, 241 P.3d 468 (2010), review denied, 171 Wn.2d 1003, 249 P.3d 182 (2011)	32
<u>State v. Morales</u> , 154 Wn.App. 26, 225 P.3d 311, <i>affirmed in part</i> , <i>reversed in part</i> , 173 Wn.2d 560 (2012).....	10
<u>State v. O’Donnell</u> , 142 Wn.App.....	8
<u>State v. Ose</u> , 156 Wn.2d 140, 124 P.3d 635 (2005).....	46
<u>State v. Perez</u> , 137 Wn.App. 97, 141 P.3d 249 (Div.3 2007)	33
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 290 P.3d 353 (Wash.App.Div.3 2012).....	53
<u>State v. Price</u> , 126 Wn.App. 617, 109 P.3d 27 (2005), review denied, 155 Wn.2d 1018, 124 P.3d 659 (2005)	31
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	29
<u>State v. Sargent</u> , 111 Wn.2d 641, 762 P.2d 1127 (1988).....	26-28
<u>State v. Sibert</u> , 168 Wn.2d 306, 230 P.3d 142 (2010)	6-7
<u>State v. Simon</u> , 64 Wn.App. 948, 831 P.2d 139 (1991).....	15
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 131 Wn.2d	7
<u>State v. Taylor</u> , 140 Wn.2d 229, 996 P.2d 571 (2000)	5
<u>State v. Teal</u> , 152 Wn.2d 333, 96 P.3d 974 (2004).....	49
<u>State v. Thorne</u> , 129 Wn.2d 736, 921 p.2d 513 (1996).....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>State v. Unga</u> , 165 Wn.2d 95, 196 P.3d 645 (2008)	23
<u>State v. Walton</u> , 64 Wn.App. 410, 824 P.2d 533 (1992)	28
<u>State v. Wheeler</u> , 108 Wn.2d 230, 737 P.2d 1005 (1987)	28, 54
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 125 Wn.2d 212, 883 P.2d 320 (1994)	41-42
<u>State v. Witherspoon</u> , 180 Wn.2d 875, 329 P.13d 888 (2014)	51
<u>State v. Yarbrough</u> , 151 Wn.App. 66, 210 P.13d 1029 (2009).....	10-12
 Federal Cases	
<u>Doyle v. Ohio</u> , 426 U.S. 610, 96 S.Ct. 2240, 49 L.Ed.2d 91 (1976)	28-29
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979)	29
<u>Johnson v. United States</u> , 318 U.S. 189, 63 S.Ct. 549, 87 L.Ed. 704 (1943)	28-29
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966)	25, 27
<u>Neder v. United States</u> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35 (1999)	6, 8
<u>Rhode Island v. Innis</u> , 446 U.S. 291, 100 S.Ct. 1682, 64 L.Ed.2d 297 (1980)	26, 27
 Rules and Statutes	
CrR 3.5	20
ER 403	9
ER 404(b)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
ER 702	15
RAP 10.3(b)	2
RCW 9A.04.110(4)(c)	41
RCW 9A.08.010(1)(a)	41
RCW 9A.36.011(1)	5
RCW 9A.36.011(1)(a)	41
RCW 9.94A.533	45
